Expiry within 1 year 1,383 196 The actual expiry dates may deviate from the contractual expiry dates as the issuers of the specific
Expiry between 1 year and 5 years 13 184 instruments may be entitled to repurchase the instrument before it expires. See note 19 Provisions
Expiry after more than 5 years 510 346 for insurance contracts, which includes the expected cash flow for the group's claims and life insurance
Loans, advances and receivables, year-end 1,906 726 provisions. Amounts in the table above do not comprise interest payments.

Payables to credit institutions and  payables related to insurance
Due on demand 531 420
Expiry between 1 month and 3 months 0 0
Expiry between 3 months and 1 year 0 0
Expiry between 1 year and 5 years 0 0
Expiry after more than 5 years 0 0
Deposits and payables to credit
institutions and central banks, year-end 531 420

83 CONTENTS   ALM. BRAND GROUP IN BRIEF   OUR BUSINESS MODEL   MANAGEMENT’S REVIEW   FINANCIAL STATEMENTS   GROUP COMPANIES ALM. BRAND GROUP ANNUAL REPORT 2022

NotesNotes
% of share-

holders'
DKKm 2022 2021 Total equity

Note 35   Market risk Note 36   Sensitivity information
Currency risk Sensitivity information, group
Foreign currency positions: Risk on shareholders' equity in case of specific events:
Long positions 14,126 9,856 Interest rate increase of 1 percentage point -131 -1.0
Short positions -15,294 -9,071 Interest rate fall of 1 percentage point 123 0.9
Net positions -1,168 785 Share price fall of 15% -109 -0.8

Fall in property prices of 15% -56 -0.4
Foreign currency positions distributed on the five largest net positions: Currency risks excluding EUR, 25% decline 5 0.0
EUR -903 779 1 percentage point spread widening -341 -2.5
SEK -95 0 Caststrophe events:
USD -77 0 Change in combined ratio +1 ppt (DKKm) -96 -0.7
MXN -56 6 Change in combined ratio -1 ppt (DKKm) 96 0.7
IDR 14 0 Change in provision for claims +10 %-point -1,410 -10.2
Other -51 0 Change in provision for claims -10 %-point 1,410 10.2
Total foreign currency positions -1,168 785

The order of the risk factors is not an indication of the size or importance of each risk factor.
Interest rate risk
Total interest rate risk calculated 326 9 Note 40 Capital and risk management contains a detailed description of the risks assumed by the
according to the group's internal approach. group.

The internal calculation approach is used for the management of day-to-day risk. The calculation Note 37   Discontinued Operations
approach applies modified option-adjusted durations for the calculation of interest rate risk in the Alm. Brand Liv og Pension A/S was sold to Nordic I&P at a price of DKK 1.1 billion effective from

[…]

acts. The Danish Social Pensions Act was
amended in December 2020, whereby the
state retirement age was raised from 68
to 69 years for people born on or after 1
January 1967. The Act also imposes a duty
on the Minister for Social Affairs in 2025
to reassess whether the retirement age
should be raised further.

An expert committee has been set up,
which has made proposals in connec-
tion with a revision of the Danish Act on
Industrial Injuries.

The most recent legislative amendment
at 1 January 2020 concerning the accident
concept is assessed to be the first step of
this revision, but the process of revising
the legislation is still ongoing with the
involvement of e.g. the Danish Insurance
Association (Forsikring & Pension). It is
still uncertain which recommendations
will be implemented in legislation – in-
cluding how the senior pension proposed
by the Danish government will affect
the level of claims – and the amount of
claims expenses arising as a result of a
potential revision of the act is therefore
subject to uncertainty.

Sensitivity information

DKKm Total % of shareholders’ equity

Sensitivity information, group
Risk on shareholders’ equity in case of specific events

Interest rate increase of 1 percentage point -131 -1.0

Interest rate fall of 1 percentage point 123 0.9

Equity price fall of 15% -109 -0.8

Fall in property prices of 15% -56 -0.4

Currency risk excl. EUR 25% decline 5 0.0

Spread widening of 1 percentage point -341 -2.5

Change in combined ratio + 1 ppt -96 -0.7

Change in combined ratio - 1 ppt 96 0.7

Change in claims provisions + 10 ppts -1,410 -10.2

Change in claims provisions - 10 ppts 1,410 10.2

The table lists the most important risks to which Alm. Brand Group is exposed. The order of the
risk factors is not an indication of the size or importance of each risk factor.

Alm. Brand Group reserves capital with
due regard to all known and unknown fac-
tors which may impact the level of claims.

Contingent liabilities
Contingent liabilities, including the out-
come of pending lawsuits, are inherently
uncertain. Management has assessed
contingent liabilities on the basis of legal
assessments in each individual case.

SENSITIVITY INFORMATION
We take various types of calculated risk in